She later joined BHC in 1999 as Account Manager. She was later the Finance
Manager in our Group when it was incorporated in 2005, and was subsequently
promoted to Account and Human Resource Manager in 2009. During this time, she
was responsible for overseeing the finance and human resource functions of our
Group. She was later promoted to her present position as Executive Director on 6 July
2018.

Chew Lee Poh is the spouse of Ho Kim Hun.

6.1.2 Shareholdings in the Company

The shareholdings of the Promoters in our Company (before and after our Proposed Listing)
are set out below:

Notes:

(1) Based on the enlarged share capital of 188,559,908 Shares after the Proposed Listing.

(2) Deemed interested by virtue of its subsidiary MCatch Hong Kong’s shareholding in our
Company.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of his shareholding in BHC as the holding company of MCatch
Hong Kong. He is the spouse of Chew Lee Poh.

(4) Deemed interested by virtue of her shareholding in BHC as the holding company of MCatch
Hong Kong. She is the spouse of Ho Kim Hun.

 Before Proposed Listing After Proposed Listing
 Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares  % No. of Shares  % No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares  %(1)
MCatch Hong Kong 135,061,324  79.59  - - 135,061,324  71.63  - -
BHC(2) - - 135,061,324  79.59  - - 135,061,324  71.63
Ho Kim Hun(3) - - 135,061,324  79.59  - - 135,061,324  71.63
Chew Lee Poh(4) - - 135,061,324  79.59  - - 135,061,324  71.63

48

Company No. 1248277-X

6. PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGEMENT

PERSONNEL (CONT’D)

48

6.2 SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

6.2.1  Profile

Our substantial shareholders are MCatch Hong Kong, BHC, Ho Kim Hun and Chew Lee Poh
(profiles as set out in Section 6.1.1).

6.2.2  Shareholdings

The direct and indirect shareholdings of our substantial shareholders in our Company before
and after our Proposed Listing are set out below:

Notes:

(1) Based on the enlarged share capital of 188,559,908 Shares after the Proposed Listing.

[…]

Hong Kong. She is the spouse of Ho Kim Hun.

6.3 DIRECTORS

6.3.1  Profile

(i) Foo Seck Chyn, Malaysian, aged 51
Independent Non-Executive Chairman

Foo Seck Chyn is our Independent Non-Executive Chairman. He was appointed to
our Board on 6 July 2018.

He graduated with a Bachelor of Business from Charles Sturt University, Australia in
1994. Upon graduation, he joined the local branch of Itochu Corporation in the same
year as Trade Executive, where he was responsible for international trading activities.
Subsequently, he joined Guthrie MDF Sdn Bhd in 1996 as Marketing Manager,
where he was responsible for overseeing the marketing, planning and shipping
activities of the company. In 1997, he joined Merbok Hilir Bhd, a company
specialising in the manufacturing of medium density fibreboard and particleboard, as
Regional Sales and Marketing Manager and was promoted to Vice President, Sales
and Marketing. During his tenure there, he was spearheading the sales and marketing
and business development activities of the company.

 Before Proposed Listing After Proposed Listing
 Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares  % No. of Shares  % No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares  %(1)
MCatch Hong Kong 135,061,324  79.59  - - 135,061,324  71.63  - -
BHC(2) - - 135,061,324  79.59  - - 135,061,324  71.63
Ho Kim Hun(3) - - 135,061,324  79.59  - - 135,061,324  71.63
Chew Lee Poh(4) - - 135,061,324  79.59  - - 135,061,324  71.63

49

Company No. 1248277-X

6. PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGEMENT

PERSONNEL (CONT’D)

49

In 2006, he was the General Manager and Managing Director in Worldmill Group
(comprising Worldmill Corporation Sdn Bhd, Worldmill Distribution Sdn Bhd and
PT. Worldmill) which specialises in the business of medium density fibreboard,
particleboard, sawn timber, furniture and flooring. During his tenure in Worldmill
Group, his responsibilities include managing and overseeing the domestic and
international business operations, formulating and implementing new product